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HEADLINE SUMMARY




Headline summary

This report presents the findings of the Sustainability in Education survey conducted in 2016,

A final sample of 512 staff members from universities, colleges and students’ unions was achieved,

with 63 respondents identifying as lead staff members on environmental sustainability and social
responsibility on a formal or informal basis.

This survey is the second annual survey to be conducted, tracking perceptions and experiences from staff
within Further Education, Further Higher Education and Higher Education institutions across the UK. This
summary presents some headline observations comparing the current results with those of 2015.

Icons used throughout this report are sourced from the Noun project: ‘Education’ by Berkay Sargin and ‘Advocacy’ by OCHA Visual Information Unit



Headline summary | Key findings from overall respondents

Sustainability staff (Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for
delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff
for environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative).

@

1. http://www.brite-green.co.uk/index.php/our-work/reports-and-publications/university-carbon-progress/item/159-sector-performance-report




Headline summary | Key findings from overall respondents

Overall respondents Sustainability staff AND respondents who work at university or college, or

[ ] students’ union, with no formal or informal remit or responsibility or are members of a team with formal
< : . - ; ST . -
'l.l‘ or informal remit or responsibility for environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility)




CHAPTER 1: RESEARCH OBJECTIVES AND
METHODOLOGY




Objectives and methodology

This report presents the findings of the
Sustainability in Education survey
conducted in 2016.

A final sample of 512 staff members
from universities, colleges and
students’ unions was achieved, with 63
respondents identifying as lead staff
members on environmental sustainability
and social responsibility on a formal or
informal basis.




Key to data

Respondents who work at university or college, formal or informal remit or
responsibility for delivering on environmental sustainability and social
responsibility, and are either the lead member of staff for environmental
sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative.

Sustainability staff (as above) AND respondents who work at university or
college, or students’ union, who either have no formal or informal remit or
are members of a team with formal or informal remit or responsibility for
environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility.




CHAPTER 2: THE RESPONDENTS




The profile of respondents is slightly different in 2016 with two thirds based in higher

education institutions, and nine in ten based in a university or college rather than a

students’ union.

Higher Education

Further Education

Further Higher Education

0% 20% 40% 60%

w2016 m2015

Base: 504 (2016), 548 (2015) respondents

A1l. Which of the following types of institution do you
currently work at?

80%

University or college

Students’ union

| »
Other

0%

90%

T T U U

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
w2016 m 2015

Base: 504 (2016), 548 (2015) respondents

A2. What kind of organisation do you work for? 1

100%



Three quarters of respondents have some remit, formal or informal, to deliver on

sustainability within their institutions. Significantly more in 2016 say they have no
remit or responsibility at all.

Yes - formal remit or
responsibility (e.g. included

within job description) 45%

Yes - informal remit or
responsibilty

No

T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
w2016 m2015

( : Base: 504 (2016), 548 (2015) respondents

..... A3. Do you have a remit or responsibility for delivering on environmental sustainability and social
'l.|| responsibility within your institution on a formal or informal basis? 12




Two thirds of respondents are a member of a team of staff and 1 in 4 are the lead

member of staff. 4 in 10 claim to be interested in sustainability but not involved in

delivery.
I am a member of a team of staff delivering on environmental 67%
Higher sustainability and/or social responsibility L 62%
ed ucation I am the lead member of staff for environmental sustainability 28%

and/or social responsibility I 35%

0
None of these - 41//)
)

I'm interested in sustainability but not involved in delivery L 3% 42%
(o]
Further ]

o . . - . - s 28%
educat|on and I'm involved in delivering on sustainability at my institution T
Further H Igher | have been identified as the sustainability representative for 15%

education my institution . E
15%

None of these _ 9%

T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
2016 m 2015

Base : Q4 138 (2016), 133 (2015) respondents. Have a remit or responsibility for delivering on environmental
l sustainability and social responsibility within your institution on a formal or informal basis?

Base : Q5 165 (2016), 128 (2015) respondents. Have a remit or responsibility for delivering on environmental
sustainability and social responsibility within your institution on a formal or informal basis?

a0,
l'.l. A4 /5. Which of these options best describes your role in relation to delivering on environmental 13
sustainability and/or social responsibility?



Almost a third of respondents working within institutions (excluding staff

from students’ unions) are a UCU representative.
University and
college staff only

2016

2015

29%

71%

14

Base: 415 (2016), 357 (2015) respondents. Work at university or college.

A6. Are you a University and College Union representative at your institution?



Significantly more respondents in 2016 are teaching staff with almost half of FE

respondents stating this to be their role. Overall 19% are sustainability
professionals, with 26% of respondents from HE having this role.

Sustainability professional

Teaching 31%

5%
Student support 2 9%

8%
Manager of department > 11%

5%
Support staff 2 8%

9%
Estates ° 2016 m 2015
9%

Research

3 2%
Student / student officer 0 5%

. . o,
Senior management/executlve 6%

Finance and procurement 3%
ICT 1%?
Other 4% 6%
01% 52% 1(;% 1g% 20I% Zg% 30I% 3g%

Base: 504 (2016), 547 (2015) respondents.

15
A7. Which of the following job types most closely matches your current role?




The majority of respondents classed as sustainability staff have worked at their

current institution for more than 5 years, and have been involved in delivering
on sustainability for more than 5 years.

Current institution Sustainability role

52 46
More than 3 years I 36 ore than s years _ 54
3to 5 years 6

h 10 2016 HE respondents most

. likely to have been in a

7 sustainability role for 5 years or
1to 3 years h 10 more, with 4 out of 5

3to 5 years

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1to 3 years 12 I respondents selecting this

- 12 1 T option. This compares to 2 out
| . .
1 3 3 in FE and under half in FHE.

1 I 6 months to 1 year 5

5 |
6 months to 1 year I 1 : 1

| 2016 = 2015 : Less than 6 months 1

|
0 1 1
Less than 6 months | Not applicable - | don’t 0 2016 m2015

F 1 : deliver on sustainability

| . i ‘ 1 and social responsibility

0 20 40 60 I ' ‘ !
: 0 20 40 60
1

A9. How long have you worked for your A10. How long have you worked in a role directly involved

current institution? in dellve_rl_n_g on environmental sustainability and social

responsibility?

Base: 63 (2016), 76 (2015) respondents. Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for
delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for

environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative. 16




Most respondents who are sustainability staff have worked in the

education sector for more than five years, and this is the case across FE,
FHE and HE institutions.

48

e

More than 5 years

6
3to 5 years
L
6

6 months to 1 year

2016 m 2015

Less than 6 months

T .
7
2
2
0

10 20 30 40 50 60

Base: 63 (2016), 76 (2015) respondents. Work at university or college, formal or informal
remit or responsibility for delivering on environmental sustainability and social

responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for environmental sustainability and/or
‘ social responsibility or a sustainability representative.
17

Al11l. How long have you worked in the education sector?



The majority of sustainability staff respondents in FE, FHE and HE are on permanent full
time contracts. Staff with responsibility for sustainability typically earn between £30-

50,000. Within HE, the spread in salary is greater, reflecting the embedding of
sustainability within senior management roles.

. Roles delivered by respondents
Above £80,000 L 3 in the top salary bands include
Permanent full time 45 | 2 Senior management and
contract

£60,000 - £80,000 : 5 Managers of departments.

£50,000-£60,000 | o 11

£40,000-£50,000 | e 17
8

£30,000- £40,000 | e— 15

Permanent part time
contract I 3

Temporary part time || 1

tract |
o | £22,000-£30,000 [y U
£18,000 - £22,000 h 1
Temporary full time 2 |
contract
0 2016  W2015 Under £18,000 h 1 2 2016 m 2015
Not applicable 0
2 |
Other 1
Prefer not to say _ 6 9
0 20 40 60 80 0 5 10 15 20

Base: 53 (2016), 68 (2015) respondents. Work at
university or college, formal remit or
responsibility for delivering on environmental
sustainability and social responsibility, and either
the lead member of staff for environmental
sustainability and/or social responsibility or a
sustainability representative.

Base: 54 (2016), 68 (2015) respondents. Work at university or
college, formal remit or responsibility for delivering on
environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either
the lead member of staff for environmental sustainability and/or
social responsibility or a sustainability representative.

A13. We would like to gain a picture of the current pay for
the sustainability profession in education. Please indicate

A12. Which of the following options best your current salary range, per annum. 18

describes your role?




Overall, almost 3 in 4 respondents in a sustainability role report that they
are satisfied with their overall job security.

25
31

M Prefer not to say Don’t know Strongly disagree Disagree Neither agree nor disagree Agree M Strongly agree

Base: 53 (2016), 68 (2015) respondents. Work at university or college, formal remit or responsibility for

‘ delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff
for environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative.

‘ Al14. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: I am satisfied
with my overall job security.

19



CHAPTER 3: RESOURCES FOR
SUSTAINABILITY




Almost half of lead sustainability staff respondents spend 100% of their time working on
sustainability, however there is a vast difference between HE and FE staff with half of

sustainability leads in FE spending just 10% of their time on sustainability compared with
two thirds of HE sustainability leads spending 100% of their time in this area.

100% 31

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

30 35

2016 m 2015

Base: 63 (2016), 76 (2015) respondents. Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for
delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for
environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative.

21

B1l. What proportion of your time is spent working on sustainability?




Estates and facilities teams are most likely to lead on environmental
sustainability and social responsibility within institutions in FE, FHE and HE.

Other # Commercial services B Information services
Finance Communications and marketing Students' union
™ Curriculum / Teaching and Learning Senior leadership M Estates/Facilities

Base: 62 (2016), 72 (2015) respondents. Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for
delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for
environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative.

B2. Which parts of the institution lead on environmental sustainability and social responsibility? 27




Most sustainability staff respondents report working with 2-5 members of staff with a
formal remit to deliver on sustainability, though in 2016 more respondents say

between 31 — 40 colleagues have a formal remit for sustainability than in 2015.

Don't know

N/A

40+

31-40

21-30

11-20

6-10

2-5

Formal remit

1
Number of staff :
1
3 i Don't know
2016 1
1 1
h3 m 2015 1 N/A
5 1
1 1
1 40+
i1 1
] 1
h 9 : 31-40
5
| 1
I
2 I 21-30
1
1
1 11-20
1
I
1 6-10
1
] 1
ﬁ ! 25
45 1
| i
9 : 1
10 I
T T T T T 1 l
0 10 20 30 40 50 I

Full Time equivalent

3
| 2016
3
h A ® 2015
mi1
h 11
2
1
23
_ 37
14
8
0 10 20 30 40

Base : 56 (2016), 66 (2015) answering about Number of staff. Base : 55 (2016), 52 (2015) answering about
FTE. Work at university or college, formal remit or responsibility for delivering on environmental sustainability
and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for environmental sustainability and/or social

responsibility or a sustainability representative.

B3. How many members of staff within your institution have a formal remit to deliver on

environmental sustainability and social responsibility?

23



There is a wider spread of size of staff/FTE with an informal remit to deliver on

sustainability, but most commonly respondents report working with 2-5
colleagues with this remit.

Informal remit

Number of staff : Full Time equivalent
I
40+ _ 12 2016 : 40+ _6 g 2016
1 10 m 2015 : | 2015
3140 I 1o | 3140 I e
J | |
21-30 7 : 21-30
Yl 6 : Yo 2
| | |
11-20 I 11-20
[
| - |
6-10 : 6-10
4 I 4
15 1 12
e RE : 25 e e e—s
1 | 3 i 1 * 8
Nk ! W
| ' |
Don't know 6 : Don't know 7
4 l 4
4 1 3
N/A — 12 I N/A — 10
T T T T 1 l T T T T 1
0 5 10 15 20 : 0 5 10 15 20

Base : 56 (2016), 66 (2015) answering about Number of staff. Base : 55 (2016), 52 (2015) answering about
FTE. Work at university or college, informal remit or responsibility for delivering on environmental
sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for environmental sustainability
‘ and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative.

L &

B5. How many members of staff within your institution have an informal remit to deliver
on environmental sustainability and social responsibility? 24




Most sustainability staff respondents expect the staff resource with a formal
remit to deliver on sustainability to remain the same for the next academic

year.

36

40
Don’t know We expect the staff resource to decrease

We expect the staff resource to stay the same B We expect the staff resource to increase

Base: 55 (2016), 65 (2015) respondents. With 1-40 staff or FTE within institution that have a formal remit
to deliver on environmental sustainability and social responsibility.

B4. Do you expect the staff resource with a formal remit to deliver on environmental
sustainability and social responsibility to change for the 2015-2016 academic year? 25



In 2016 Vice Chancellor/President/ CE/Principal roles are reported as being
the most senior member of staff with a formal remit to deliver on

sustainability, across all types of institution.

Vice chancellor / President / Chief Executive / Principal

ReBstrar /e Operating O cer oo e e 25

Prector / Head of bepartment / Middle management K e s

Vice president / elected student officer - 3

Juniormanagement _ 4

Other
2016 m 2015

Not applicable F )

T T T T T T U

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Base: 61 (2016), 76 (2015) respondents. Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or
responsibility for delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead
member of staff for environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability
representative.

B6. What level is the most senior member of staff with a formal remit to deliver on 26
environmental sustainability and social responsibility?




CHAPTER 4: FINANCIAL RESOURCES




Sustainability staff respondents report a broad range in their budgets available
for delivering on sustainability during the 2015-16 academic year, with higher
average and median budgets seen for 2016 compared to 2015.

C1. What is the approximate total budget available for delivering on sustainability within your
institution for the 2015-2016 academic year?

Please include costs for any staff with a formal responsibility for sustainability (i.e. included in job descriptions) within
this figure. Please do not include any external funding you have received, or waste and utility budgets in this figure.

Outliers at either end of the scale removed for calculations of average and median.
Provided by lead sustainability staff who work at university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility

for delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for 28
environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative.




Half of all sustainability staff respondents expect the budget to remain the same
in 2016-17 compared to 2015-16.

12
33

20
31
M Prefer not to say Don’t know
We expect the budget to decrease We expect the budget to stay the same

B We expect the budget to increase in real terms

Base: 61 (2016), 76 (2015) respondents. Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or
responsibility for delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead
member of staff for environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability
representative.

C3. What are your expectations for the budget available for sustainability for the 2015-16 29

academic year compared to the 2014-2015 academic year?




For those that expect a change in budget, most expect a 10-20% reduction in

budget, mirroring the change that was expected between 2014/15 and
2015/16.

100% _ 2

90% |
80% |
70% |
0% | 2016 = 2015
50% |
40% |
30% | 1
20%
10% — 4
0% | 1
-10% F 3 6
-20% 7
-30% 1
-40% |
-50% | 1
-60% |
-70% |
-80% |
-90% | 1
-100%
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Base: 23 respondents. Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for delivering on
environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for environmental
sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative.

C4. You indicated that you expect the budget available to deliver on sustainability to change in
2015-16 compared to 2014-15. Please let us know what percentage increase or decrease you 30
expect to see.




Half of respondents indicated that they had received external funding related
to delivering sustainability during 2016/17 and funding was secured from a
range of sources.

Don't know 1

@

m 2016

Base: 20 respondents. Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for delivering on
environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for environmental
sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative.

C5. Have you received any external funding related to sustainability in 2016-17? [n.b. not asked in31
2015]



CHAPTER 5: CARBON




All but one sustainability staff respondents in HE institutions report that

their institution has a carbon reduction plan, either as standalone or
embedded into another plan.

HE only
Yes - standalone plan
_ 11
Yes - embedded into another plan . , 2016
m 2015
1
No
B
1
Don’t know
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45

Base: 39 (2016), 45 (2015) respondents. Work at HE university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for
delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and the lead member of staff for environmental

sustainability and/or social responsibility, not the sustainability representative for institution.

D1. Does your institution have a carbon reduction plan? 33



Examples of carbon reduction targets from HE institutions

HE only

Base: 30 respondents. Work at HE university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for delivering on
environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and the lead member of staff for environmental sustainability and/or

social responsibility, not the sustainability representative for institution.

D2. What is your carbon reduction target? 34



Fewer respondents in 2016 report a lack of confidence in their institutions ability to
meet it’s carbon target compared to respondents in 2015. Around a third say they are
unlikely to meet their target compared with approximately two fifths in 2015.

A 7

H Prefer not to say Don’t know = Very unlikely Unlikely Neutral Likely m Very likely

Base: 37 (2016), 44 (2015) respondents. Work at HE university or college, formal or informal remit or
responsibility for delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and the lead member
of staff for environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility, not the sustainability representative for
institution.

D3. Thinking about the final target you have currently set, how likely is your institution to reach
its carbon target?

1. http://www.brite-green.co.uk/index.php/our-work/reports-and-publications/university-carbon-progress/item/159-sector- 35
performance-report




CHAPTER 6: EDUCATION FOR
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT




Plans or projects linked to teaching and learning on sustainability are most commonly embedded
into other plans operating within the institution. In 2016 ESD is significantly less likely than last

year to be implemented through campaigns, however this may reflect the lower response from
students’ union representatives.

Embedded into another plan

Standalone plan

Project

None of these

Don’t know

Campaign

w2016 m 2015

Not applicable

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Base: 62 (2016), 76 (2015) respondents. Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for
delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for environmental

‘ sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative.

El. Does your institution have a plan, campaign or project that includes teaching and learning on 37
sustainability?




Half of HE sustainability staff respondents report ESD to be included in their carbon

reduction strategies, with half also reporting that it is included in their institution’s
academic strategy.

HE only

Estates strategy
m 2015

m 2016

Quality strategy

Academic strategy
21

Carbon reduction strategy

‘ Base : ¢.38 (2016), c.45 (2015). Work at HE university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for
delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and the lead member of staff for environmental

‘ sustainability and/or social responsibility. Responses to No, don’t know and not applicable not shown.

E2. Is teaching and learning on sustainability included in the following strategies at your institution? 38




Just over half of HE sustainability staff respondents report that their

institution’s graduate attributes include sustainability related attributes.

HE only

21

12
B Not applicable = Don’t know = No H Yes

Base: 39 (2016), 43 (2015) respondents. Work at HE university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for
delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and the lead member of staff for environmental
sustainability and/or social responsibility.

E3. Are sustainability related attributes included in the graduate attributes, or equivalent, developed’by your
institution?




CHAPTER 7: INSTITUTIONAL

APPROACH TO SUSTAINABILITY




Approximately a quarter of respondents overall report that sustainability is a

strategic priority for the institution they work at. Significantly fewer this year say it is
an issue for all parts of the institution they work at.

A strategic priority for the institution
An estates / facilities issue
An issue for all parts of the institution

Comply with legislation

Part of the core business for the
institution

Improve reputation

Save money

Don't know

Other

A teaching and learning issue

A research issue

<
".l‘ sustainability and social

23%
26%

18%
P 16%

17%
. 22%

11%
P 10%

7%
P 7%

6%
P 7%

6%
P 5%

5%
P 4%

J— 2%4%

1% 3%

1%
0%

Respondents from FE less likely to
report that sustainability is
approached as a strategic priority

Respondents from FE and FHE more
likely to report that sustainability is
approached in order to comply with
legislation

0% 10% 20%
2016 m 2015

Base: 503 (2016), 547 (2015) respondents.

responsibility?

40%

F1. Which of the following options best describes your institution’s overall approach to environmental41



A quarter of respondents rate their institution’s commitment to recycling and waste as ‘very
good’, significantly less than 2015. 15% rate performance on carbon reduction as ‘very
good’, also significantly lower than the 2015 scores. Ethical procurement represents the

biggest unknown for respondents with 20% selecting this option.

2015

1 22 =3 14 m5 mDon't know

Recycling and waste (n=540/499) 3%10% 21% 35% - 5% 15% 23% 29% -

Carbon reduction (n=546/500) 5% 14% 24% 31% - 8% 14% 24% 32% -

Sustainable travel (n=545/501) 6% 16% 31% 27% - 10% 17% 29% 26% -

Encouraging wildlife/biodiversity ) ) - 0 -
24% 9 139 199 24% 259
(n=544/501) 10% 20% 6 26% % % 0 %
Resource efficiency (n=543/501) 6% 14% 32% 29% - 8% 18% 31% 27% .
Ethical procurement (n=544/501) |8% 16% 29% 24% . 9% 17% 26% 21% .

I T T T T 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

T T T T 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
C Base: (in brackets 2015/2016)

.'.i.l. F2. How would you rate your institution’s commitment to addressing each of the following issues? Please pick

one only for each option, where 1 is very poor and 5 is very good



Performance on ethical investments also presents a significant unknown for staff, with 28% say they don’t know
how committed their institution is to addressing unethical investment. Two new issues were added to the

survey in 2016 — 1 in 5 didn’t know if their institution was committed to addressing the issue of the
contribution of research to sustainability.

2015

1 2 3 4 m5 Don't know

Community en%:EEZ'\Ge/r;;;;\d partnerships 59% 13% 239% 32% - 8% 17% 25% 29% -
Empowering f;i‘;jg;ssgrl’)s ustainabilty ge, 1604 29% 25% | 15% 12%  18% 25% 26%  12%
Local sustainable food (n=545/499) 9% 17% 30% 21% - 12%  17% 24% 23% -
Education for sustainable development iy o o o 9 9 0 9
(n=544/501) 9%  20% 28% 2% | 13% 12%  19% 27% 22%
Ethical mvestm(tre]r;;siz;ﬁgg;cal divestment 17% 18% 20%  12% I 15% 17% 20% 15% l
Contribution oIr:fsNe:/ré:gc;c)o sustainability 15% 14% 17% 21% -
Empowering staff on sustainability (n=NA/502) 13% 24% 26% 24% -
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: (in brackets 2015/2016)

..... F2. How would you rate your institution’s commitment to addressing each of the following issues? Please pick
".ll one only for each option, where 1 is very poor and 5 is very good



2016 respondents have a less positive impression of their institution’s action on

sustainability compared to 2015. 1 in 3 respondents see their institution as
ranking as 7 or above, where 10 is doing all that the institution can.

40% -

35% -

30% -

25% -

20% -

15% -

10% -

5% -

0% -

-

m 2015
w2016

23%

17%

15% 159
13%
12%
10% 0%
9%
4%
2%
0,
L 1% 1%
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Base: 268 (2016), 534 (2015) respondents.

F3. Overall, do you think your institution is doing enough to progress environmental and social responsibility?
Please click the scale below, where 1 is nowhere near enough, and 10 is doing all that the institution can.



Compared to similar institutions in the sector, 4 in 10 rate their institution to be

better than others. 3 in 10 feel they are about the same.

Much better than other similar institutions 9%

A bit better than other similar institutions

29%

About the same as other similar

0,
institutions 28%

A bit worse than other similar institutions 15%

L

Much worse than other similar institutions 5%

L

Don't know

15%

U T

U U U 1

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

.; Base: 500 respondents. Not asked in 2015.

o _0
° ®
".ll F4. And, how do you think this compares with other similar institutions in the sector? 4o




Assessing different groups within their institution, students and students’ union officers
are seen as most likely to believe that addressing environmental sustainability and

social responsibility is important, followed by institutional leaders and senior

Manageme nt.
m Very important Important Neutral Unimportant Not important at all Don't know
Students’ union officers (n=493) — 38% 13%  3%1%
Students (n=494) |GG 36% 21% 6% 1%
Vice chancellor / Chief Executive / _ 5 . .
Principal (n=496) 2 168 /)
Senior managelrs (non-academic) _ 29% 19% 11% %
(n=493)
Senior managers (academic / teaching _ 5
239 0, 0,
staff) (n=496) 29% % 14% 4%
Trade union representatives (n=492) _ 27% 20% 7% 2%

Trustees / governors (n=493) _ 23% 17% 8% 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

I Base (in brackets)

‘ F5. In your opinion, how important is addressing environmental sustainability and social

46
responsibility to the following groups within your institution?




The support of students and institutional leaders is seen as having the biggest potential to help address
environmental sustainability and social responsibility, however respondents indicate a role for all stakeholders
across institutions. Trustees / governors are seen as having valuable potential to support action on sustainability
within institutions, however respondents previously indicated relatively low levels / a lack of awareness of

perceived importance to this group.

Students 23 3 & 16
Vice chancellor / Chief Executive / Principal G 9 3 a9
Senior managers (non-academic) A_ 25 4 4 1a2
Senior managers (academic / teaching staff) __ 22 5 o s 13 2
Students’ union officers __ 21 72 _ 15 3
Trustees / governors A_ 22 8 4 _ 13 4
Trade union representatives __ 12 24 8 _ 14 11 4
(; 2Y0 4‘0 6Y0 8Y0 (; 26 46 6IO 8IO
m Extremely valuable Very valuable Moderately valuable Slightly valuable Not at all valuable Don’t know

Base (2015=74 / 2016=c.60). Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for
delivering on environmental sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for
‘ environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility or a sustainability representative.

F6. How valuable would the support of the following groups within your institution be to 47
addressing environmental sustainability and social responsibility?




Senior leadership, government policy and funding councils are seen as
having the greatest influence on the importance placed on addressing

sustainability within the institution.

Senior leadership within the Senior leadership within the institution (n=58) |5 5 19 29
stitution (e 580 e
institution (n=75) ]
] Government policy (n=57) 51 6 19 |
Government policy (n=75) |16 12 [ENSZ 1
. Funding councils (n=57) 24 6 21 ]
Funding councils (n=75) 2 6 20 _ 1
| Students (n=58) 5 7 30 .15
Students (n=75) 10 23 _ Higher Education sector bodies (n=57) | 6 9 15 16 | |
Higher Education sector bodies (n=72) | 8 6 24 - 34 Student institutions (n=56) |38 11 24 10
student institutions (n=74) SIS 24 o Local community (n=57) 9 20 18 10
Sector sustainability institutions Sector sustainability institutions (n=58) 7 14 28 9
e 2w o EmmEe A
4 Further Education sector bodies (n=56) 13 15 10 11
Further Education sector bodi ]
urther uc(a |_o7r:1)sec or bodies 18 16 14 _
n= | Research Excellence Framework (n=56) 9 9 10 22 n
Local community (n=73) 18 33 21 International agreements and initiatives (n=58) 2 16 17 18 5
Trade unions (n=74) | 6 25 24 _ Trade unions (n=57) |4 27 12 10 [4]
0 20 40 60 80 0 20 40 60
Not applicable 1-3 4-6 m7-10 Not applicable 1-3 4-6 7-10 m12-13

Base: (in brackets). Work at university or college, formal or informal remit or responsibility for delivering on environmental
sustainability and social responsibility, and either the lead member of staff for environmental sustainability and/or social responsibility
or a sustainability representative. N.b. - scale changed in 2016 to account for additional influences.

F7. What influence do the following institutions and groups have on the importance placed on addressing environmental
sustainability and social responsibility within your institution? Please rank the institutions and groups listed in‘order of
influence, where 1 is least influence and 13 is most influence




Securing financial resources is most frequently highlighted as a barrier to delivery on

sustainability within institutions. This is followed by a, a lack of senior management
commitment, lack of staff resource, competing priorities and a lack of student engagement.

Finances / budgets / budget cuts 121

Lack of senior management commitment/strategic direction 78

Lack of staff resources 70

Competing priorities 38

Lack of student engagement 35

Definition of sustainability/communicating/awareness 35

Lack of staff engagement 32

Bureaucracy / decision making in universities / infrastructure 32

Engaging with curriculum / academics 18

Local community/transport issues 17

Lack of sector leadership / wider sector issues 16

Other 16

No clear owners of agenda / cohesive approach 9
090, | o | - | .
" .| F8. What barriers face your institution in doing more on environmental sustainability and social responsibility?

[Coded responses from an open-ended question] 49



Barriers facing the institution when acting on sustainability include...




Climate change is seen as the most important agenda looking forward into 2016-

2017 and beyond. Raising awareness, education and embedding these issues in to
daily life should also be high on agendas.

Climate change/CO2 reduction/carbon management 94
Raise awareness/communicate/educate/embed in to daily life 76
Waste management/recycling 62
Staff/senior management/student engagement 50
Energy 44
Sustainable transport/travel 33
Other 32
Curriculum/ESD/training 25
Procurement/Fair Trade/Local suppliers 21
Actions in wider community 16
Plan/strategy/policy/Governance 15
Ethical investment/divestment 15
Specific local action 11
The impact of Brexit 10

; F9. Looking forward into 2016-2017 and beyond, what are the most important agendas within environmental
sustainability and social responsibility to you? [Coded responses from an open-ended question]. Excludes

0. .. v 51
".l‘ don’t know/none/not answered (105)



Sustainability staff identify climate change as the most important agenda looking
forward into 2016-2017 and beyond. Raising awareness, education and
embedding these issues in to daily life should also be high on agendas.
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For further information about this research please contact:
Rachel Drayson — Insight Manager (Sustainability)
rachel.drayson@nus.org.uk




